established in home rule charters with many of them setting out requirements for membership, 

number of members, duties, and replacement of members. This survey indicates that there are 

thirty-six (36) different boards and committees established in the two hundred forty-seven (247) 

responding city charters. This number is an increase of eleven (11) boards and commissions as 

compared to those found by Blodgett, indicating that the citizens are increasing the number of 

boards and committees that they are mandating be created by their legislative bodies.